
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Sally Cole, Governance Services 
on (01432) 260249 or e-mail councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Cabinet 
 

 

Date: Thursday 10 April 2014 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sally Cole, Governance Services 
Tel: (01432) 260249 
Email: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Cabinet 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor AW Johnson 
  
   
 Councillor H Bramer  
 Councillor JW Millar  
 Councillor PM Morgan  
 Councillor GJ Powell  
 Councillor PD Price  
 

   
 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  10 APRIL 2014 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
  

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in 
connection with key decisions) of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012. 
 
Item 
No 

Title Portfolio 
Responsibility 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

28 Day 
Notice 
Given 

6 West Mercia Adoption 
Service 

Young People 
and Children’s 
Wellbeing 

Health and 
Social Care 
Overview & 
Scrutiny 

Yes 
 

7 Change of Internal Audit 
Provider 

Corporate 
Strategy and 
Finance 

General 
Overview 
Scrutiny  

No. 
General 
Exception 

 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
Agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 10 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2014. 
 

 

4.   2014/15 DELIVERY PLAN 
 

11 - 38 

 To agree the projects and measures within the 2014/15 corporate delivery 
plan. 
 

 

5.   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2013/14: END OF FEBRUARY 
2014 
 

39 - 52 

 To review performance for the first 11 months of 2013/14 and to agree any 
further actions arising to address performance issues. 
 

 

6.   WEST MERCIA ADOPTION SERVICE 
 

53 - 78 

 To approve the future operating model for a West Mercia Adoption Service. 
 

 

7.   CLOSEDOWN OF HEREFORD FUTURES 
 

79 - 84 

 To obtain approval to the arrangements put in place to accomplish the close 
down of Hereford Futures Ltd (HFL) on a solvent basis and to manage the 
effective operation of ongoing projects. 
 

 

8.   CHANGE OF INTERNAL AUDIT PROVIDER 
 

85 - 94 

 To agree future service delivery arrangements. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access 
[...]
emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 

6



 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council 
Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday 13 
March 2014 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: H Bramer, JW Millar, PM Morgan, GJ Powell, PD Price and 

EPJ Harvey 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors WLS Bowen, A Seldon, P Rone, J Stone and ACR Chappell 
  
Officers:   
73. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
There were no apologies for absence from Cabinet Members. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: JA Hyde, Cabinet Support Member, 
JG Jarvis, Chairman Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee, AJW Powers, Group 
Leader It’s Our County. 
 

74. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

75. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2014 be approved as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

76. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - JANUARY 2014   
 
The Chief Financial Officer informed Cabinet that Council was now forecast to spend within 
its budget, an improvement of £2.4m compared to the October forecast reported to 
December Cabinet.  The overall position in directorates remained broadly the same but the 
forecast position had improved due to the successful bid for a capitalisation directive for use 
on one-off transformation expenditure.  .  In addition the integration of Public Health Services 
within the Council had led to joint working creating efficiencies in Public Health, Adults 
Wellbeing and Children’s Wellbeing. 
 
 
The Leader thanked Members for their support in setting the budget and the Chief Executive, 
the Chief Financial Officer, Directors, Cabinet Members and the wider team for their work.  In 
response to a question asking for assurance on capacity within the Adult Wellbeing budget, 
the Cabinet Member, Health and Wellbeing advised that Members were aware of the 
decisions made to provide capacity and did not feel that any further assurance could be 
provided than had already been given.  He added it should not be forgotten the significant 
contribution that other directorates had made in reducing the overspend which had helped 
change the budget situation.  In response to a question on revenue improvements the 
Director, Economy, Communities and Corporate advised that planning applications had 
increased and usage of car parks was ahead of what had been anticipated. 

AGENDA ITEM 3

7



 

 

RESOLVED 

THAT: 

a) Cabinet noted the Council is projected to spend on budget, an 
improvement of £2.4m on the October position; and 

b) Cabinet agreed the arrangements for future budget monitoring. 
 

77. HOME TO SCHOOL TRAVEL   
 
The Cabinet Member, Young People and Children’s Wellbeing reminded Cabinet of the 
discussions following the February Council meeting, when there had been confusion 
over the decision of Council.  He advised of the 12 month delay that had been agreed to 
allay any confusion.  He reminded Cabinet that it had been agreed not to bring changes 
in for children in their GCSE year.  However, following Group Leader discussions the 
changes would now take effect per year as children entered primary school at age four 
and high school at age 11 and would not affect those children already in school.  The 
Council had approved one off funding to maintain the current situation with the policy 
changes coming into effect in 2015.  Members welcomed the 18 month breathing space 
given, which would allow schools, parents and bus companies to work together to make 
new arrangements. 
 
Additionally, the Cabinet Member advised of the continued lobbying that had been 
carried out to get fairer funding for rural schools.  Currently Herefordshire was the thirty 
ninth lowest funded for schools in the country.  He advised that government had 
announced today an increase in funding for the lowest funded a
[...]
 in a single bidding 
round open only to those organisations which received funding from 
Herefordshire Council in 2013/14; and  

b) tenders for the commissions are prioritised on the basis of the 
proportionate impact upon groups with protected characteristics, 
contribution to achievement of the Council’s priorities and degree to 
which the applicants can demonstrate how the funding will be used to 
support the organisation move to sustainability without future funding 
from Herefordshire Council. 

 
The meeting ended at 2.30 pm CHAIRMAN 

9



10



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Geoff Hughes, Director for Economy, Communities & Corporate on Tel (01432) 383514 

MEETING: CABINET – CORPORATE SERVICES 

MEETING DATE: 10 APRIL 2014 

TITLE OF REPORT: 2014/15 DELIVERY PLAN 

REPORT BY: DIRECTOR ECONOMY, COMMUNITIES & 
CORPORATE

1. Classification  

Open 

2. Key Decision 

 This is not a key decision. 

3. Wards Affected

County-wide.

4. Purpose 

To agree the projects and measures within the 2014/15 corporate delivery plan. 

5. Recommendation(s)

THAT: 

(a) the corporate delivery plan be approved;  

(b) performance monitoring and delivery assurance arrangements are 
noted; and 

(c) assurance has been provided by directors that appropriate performance 
management systems are in place across all services, the Performance 
Plus corporate system is decommissioned. 

6. Alternative Options 

6.1 It is open to Cabinet to amend or revise the proposals, but in doing so regard must be 
made to ensuring any changes continue to demonstrate how the corporate plan is to 
be implemented and that the proposals can be delivered within the agreed budget. 

7. Reasons for Recommendations 

7.1 Cabinet is asked to approve the projects that will be used to demonstrate how the 
priorities for the council are to be delivered. Quarterly reports will be presented to 
Cabinet on performance against delivery of the agreed projects and achievement
[...]
d
 b

y 
20

16
 

 
 

 
 

 

H
C.
07

 
Im

pr
ov

ed
 ro

ad
 c

on
di

tio
ns

 
 

 
 

 
 

H
C.
08

 
In

cr
ea

se
 m

ed
ia

n 
w

ag
es

 in
 th

e 
co

un
ty

 fa
st

er
 th

an
 th

e 
W

es
t M

id
la

nd
s 

re
gi

on
 

 
 

 
 

 

H
C.
09

 
Bu

ild
 m

or
e 

ho
m

es
 fo

r a
ll 

te
nu

re
s 

 
 

 
 

 
 

37



38



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Geoff Hughes, Director for Economy, Communities & Corporate on Tel (01432) 383514 

MEETING: CABINET – CORPORATE SERVICES 

MEETING DATE: 10 APRIL 2014 

TITLE OF REPORT: CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 
2013/14: END OF FEBRUARY 2014 

REPORT BY: DIRECTOR, ECONOMY, COMMUNITIES & 
CORPORATE

 

1. Classification  
Open 

2. Key Decision 
 This is not a key decision. 

3. Wards Affected
County-wide 

4. Purpose 
To review performance for the first 11 months of 2013/14 and to agree any further 
actions arising to address performance issues. 

5. Recommendation
THAT: Performance be considered. 

6. Alternative Options 
6.1 Cabinet may choose to review performance more or less frequently than quarterly; 

Cabinet may request alternative actions to address any identified areas of under-
performance, including referral to the relevant overview & scrutiny committee.  

7. Reasons for Recommendations 
7.1 To provide assurance that progress is being made towards achievement of the 

agreed outcomes and service delivery targets, and that the reasons for important 
areas of actual or potential under-performance are understood and are being 
addressed to the Cabinet’s satisfaction 

8. Key Considerations 
8.1 Council approved the 2013-15 Corporate Plan in November 2012, framed around the 

two key priorities of: creating and maintaining a successful economy; and enabling 
residents to be independent and lead fulfilling lives with resources focussed on 
supporting the most vulnerable. The supporting delivery plan for 2013/14 was 
approved by Cabinet in March 2013. 

 

AGENDA IT
[...]
n of the LDF (the new style 
Local Plan), along with the granting of planning permission for the required number of 
houses will give us a 5 year housing land supply. 

In particular, the risks are as follows: 
1. The council will be left in a position where it will have no choice other than to 

grant planning permissions for sites not specifically allocated in the LDF. 
2. There will be particular pressure/scrutiny on the decision of the Planning 

Committee on residential schemes. 
3. The coordinated and phased release of land for housing development in the LDF 

will be undermined. 
4. The uncoordinated granting of planning permissions for residential development 

will affect the council’s ability to secure infrastructure improvements through the 
means currently anticipated. 

8.9 The target for the number of high risk food inspections undertaken by Environmental 
Health is lower than the statutory minimum. However, despite this, the target cannot 
be reached with 206 high risk inspections achieved year to date compared to a target 
of 1220. 

8.10 Welfare Reform – Update

 Council Tax Reduction 

- Due to in changes in legislation, support for Council Tax was localised from April 
2013 and, at the same time, central government funding was reduced by 10%. 
Whilst protection was provided for pensioners, each Local Authority had 
considerable discretion over its own Reduction Scheme for working age claimants. 
Herefordshire Council decided to reduce the maximum liability Council Tax 
Reduction (CTR) to 91.5% meaning that every working age claimant had to pay a 
minimum of 8.5%. Second Adult Rebate was also abolished. The outcome of this 
was that all working age claimants in receipt of CTR had to pay a higher Council 
Tax proportion of their council tax than in previous years. 
Statistics 

Council Tax Benefit expenditure 2012/13 £13,081,502

Council Tax Reduction awarded 2013/14 £12,418294

Total CTR caseload 14,275

 49% pensioners

41



Further information o
[...]
unction to which the decision relates. 

NOTICE has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in connection with 
key decisions) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 

Wards Affected 
County-wide 

Purpose 

To approve the future operating model for a West Mercia Adoption Service. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  
(a) To approve the proposed future operating model for a West Mercia 

Adoption Partnership commencing first with Option 2, as outlined in 
appendix one, page 9;  

(b) To note the financial implications of this option; and 
(c) To delegate any future decision on the implementation of the operating 

model, including a preferred provider, to the Director of Children's 
Wellbeing in consultation with the Lead Cabinet Member. 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 6

53



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Paul Meredith and Assistant Director: Safeguarding & Early Help on Tel (01432) 261552 

 

Alternative Options 

1 An Outline Business Case for the project was presented to Cabinet on 4th October 
2013.  This included the following delivery options for the new service:  

2  Option 1: Do nothing and stay 'as is', with each service maintaining its existing service 
set up, using 3rd parties independently procured.  

3  Option 2: Deliver some key functions together and maintain delivery of other functions 
within individual authorities.  

4  Option 3: Deliver a core adoption service across West Mercia, with commissioned 
non-core services based on local needs.  

5  Option 4: Deliver a single adoption service, incorporating all core and non-core 
services, delivered by a lead West Mercia authority.  

6  Option 5: Contract out all core and non-core services (on a not for profit basis), e.g., 
by going into partnership with a voluntary organisation or establishing a staff mutual. 

7 Further analysis identified Options 2 & 3 to be very similar and a m
[...]
g the city area. 

Purpose 

To obtain approval to the arrangements put in place to accomplish the close down of 
Hereford Futures Ltd (HFL) on a solvent basis and to manage the effective operation of 
ongoing projects. 

Recommendations 

THAT: 
(a) the transfer of HFL obligations to Herefordshire Council (as outlined at 

paragraph 6 below) be approved; 
 

(b) delegated authority be given to the Director for Economy, Communities 
and Corporate, in consultation with the Solicitor to the Council, to finalise 
and sign the necessary documentation to effect the transfer of obligations 
arising from recommendation a) above, including any necessary variation 
to the joint venture agreement with Homes and Communities Agency; and 

 
(c) the role and efforts of HFL board members throughout the board’s period 

of operation is recognised and thanks be extended to the board. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

79



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Nick Webster, Economic Development Manager on Tel (01432) 260601 

 

Alternative Options 

1. That Cabinet decides not to approve the transfer of HFL obligations to the council. 

This option has been discounted as it would not advance one of the council’s 
priorities for economic development or realise the subsequent contributions towards 
the corporate plan.  Not transferring the obligations would remove some of the 
council’s regulation of the project and reduce the ability to enforce best value, in all its 
forms; it would also leave the council at risk of returning assets (or their equivalent 
value) to the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) in line with the terms of the 
joint venture agreement (JVA)  

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2. Following the close down of Hereford Futures Ltd there will be a number of 
outstanding obligations which will need to be continued to ensure the smooth 
operation of a number of projects which contribute significantly to the council’s 
corporate plan.  Additionally ther
[...]
80



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Nick Webster, Economic Development Manager on Tel (01432) 260601 

 

Herefordshire Council owned properties. 
• Secure contributions in respect of ‘Urban Village’ and other projects 

transferred on or before the date HFL closes down. 
• Old Livestock Market Redevelopment 

§ Agree outstanding aspects of the management strategy  
§ Agree car parking charges 
§ Ensure compliance with the lettings and displacement strategy for any 

final lettings. 
§ Undertake commercial reviews in relation to 1) the phase 2 site value 

and lease income and; 2) overage reporting. 
 

• Undertake negotiations regarding future affordable housing delivery within the 
‘Urban Village’. 

• Support the relocation of businesses from priority redevelopment areas. 
 

7. Council officers have confirmed that they are aware of the functions identified above 
and that these can be performed within the approved budget for 2014/15; beyond this 
time period the capacity to continue with these functions will be governed by future 
annual budget allocations in line with other council service planning.   
 

8. All the above functions relate to projects falling within the ESG Area, the 40 hectare 
site identified within the JVA.  These projects will contribute to the priorities set out 
within the council’s corporate plan and provision has been made within the 
appropriate service plans. 
 

9. Delegated authority is sought for the Director for Economy, Communities and 
Corporate to agree and sign the necessary documentation to transfer HFL’s 
outstanding obligations, as set out above, to Herefordshire Council, including any 
necessary variation to the JVA. 
 

10. Granting approval to take over the obligations from HFL will not remove the necessity 
for council officers to gain the required approvals from Cabinet or Cabinet Member 
should there be any further decisions required on any of the above projects.  
Consequently fu
[...]
L under the JVA.  It is considered prudent for the council to accept 
the obligations in order to protect the council against the possibility of the HCA calling 
for a sale and return of the proceeds. 

Consultees 

27. Hereford Futures Ltd 

Homes and Communities Agency 

Appendices 

None 

Background Papers 

 
 
 

84



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Peter Robinson, Chief Financial Officer on Tel (01432) 383519 

 

 

MEETING: CABINET  

MEETING DATE: 10 APRIL 2014 

TITLE OF REPORT: CHANGE OF INTERNAL AUDIT PROVIDER  

REPORT BY: CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 
. 

Classification  

Open 
NB Appendix 1 to this report is  exempt by virtue of paragraph 3  of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules set out in the Constitution pursuant to Schedule 12A Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended 

Key Decision  

This is a Key Decision because it is likely to result in the council incurring expenditure which 
is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the council’s budget for 
the service or function to which the decision relates. 

NOTICE has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 10 (General exception) of The 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
Regulations 2012.   

Wards Affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To agree future service delivery arrangements.  

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  
(a) The South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) is selected to provide the council’s 

internal audit service;  
(b) The Chief Financial Officer is delegated authority to finalise contractual 

arrangements including a TUPE transfer of staff within the approved annual 
budget;  

(c) The council join SWAP and become part owners of the local authority owned 
company at zero cost – subject to approval by the SWAP Board; and 

(d) The Chief Financial Officer is delegated authority to be the council’s 
representative on the SWAP board and to exercise the council’s vote at 

AGENDA ITE
[...]
e 12A Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended). 

Background Papers 

None identified. 

89



90



91

Document is Restricted



94


	Agenda
	
	3 MINUTES
	4 2014/15 DELIVERY PLAN
	Delivery Plan Appendix A
	Corporate progress against agreed key outcomes Appendix B

	5 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2013/14: END OF FEBRUARY 2014
	Performance Report Appendix 1

	6 WEST MERCIA ADOPTION SERVICE
	West Mercia Adoption Service Appendix 1

	7 CLOSEDOWN OF HEREFORD FUTURES
	8 CHANGE OF INTERNAL AUDIT PROVIDER
	EXEMPT Internal Audit Providor Matrix




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council 
Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday 10 
April 2014 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: H Bramer, JW Millar, PM Morgan, GJ Powell and PD Price 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors WLS Bowen, A Seldon, ACR Chappell and EPJ Harvey 
  
   
79. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
There were no apologies for absence from Cabinet Members. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: TM James, Group Leader Hereford 
Lib Dems and AJW Powers, Group Leader It’s Our County. 
 

80. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

81. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2014 be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

82. 2014/15 DELIVERY PLAN   
 
The Cabinet Member, Corporate Services presented the Corporate Delivery Plan 2014/15.   
 
The following points were made in discussion: 
 

• The performance agenda was aligned to the priorities of the Delivery Plan. 
• The priorities needed to be clear for staff and members of the public. 
• The Chief Executive stated performance was a key area of focus in controlling 
budgets.  Quarterly performance reviews of the Council’s performance against key 
performance indicators would be published monthly on the Council’s website. 

• The Chief Executive stated that the senior management team, Cabinet and scrutiny 
chairmen would meet regularly to focus on key aspects of performance improvement. 

•  In response to a question on lean thinking working principles the Chief Executive 
stated that these principles would be applied by managers to remove any duplication 
of processes. 

• Members stated they were pleased that a more project management approach to the 
transformation of processes was being taken and aligned with stated objectives. 

• In response to a question seeking confirmation that the Belmont transport package 
was being openly discussed as phase one of the western relief road,   the director 
stated that nothing had been formerly agreed. 

• In response to a question on Adult Social Care services the Cabinet Member Health 
and Wellbeing stated it was impossible to state when this service would be at the 
same level as Children’s Services.  He added that the demands on the service were 



 

 

lessening, which he believed indicated that the current targeting of the service 
was working effectively.  The Chief Executive added that a commissioning board 
with the Council and the Clinical Commissioning Group had been set up to 
ensure better use was made of the funds available. 

RESOLVED 

 THAT: 

a) the Corporate Delivery Plan be approved; 

b) performance monitoring and delivery assurance arrangements be 
noted;  

c) assurance was provided by directors that appropriate performance 
management systems were in place across all services; and 

d) the Performance Plus corporate system is decommissioned. 

 

The Leader of the Council informed Cabinet that Agenda Item 7, Closedown of Hereford 
Futures Ltd., would be brought forward as the next agenda item, to enable the Solicitor 
to the Council to attend another appointment. 
 

83. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2013/14: END OF FEBRUARY 2014   
 
The Leader asked Cabinet for comments on the Corporate Performance Report 
2013/14.   
 
The following comments were made in discussion: 
 

• Clarity and assurance was sought regarding paragraph 8.8 of the Corporate 
Performance Report 2013/14 relating to the potential risks to the Council whilst it 
did not have a five year housing land supply and an adopted local plan, as these 
were one of the government’s key measures for an effective planning service.   

• Concern was raised over the reduced number of food inspections undertaken by 
Environmental Health.  It was seen as a high risk, as the number of inspections 
undertaken was lower than the statutory minimum requirement.   

• The Director for Economy, Communities and Corporate advised that with regards 
to Environmental Health inspections the view had been taken that a certain level 
of risk would be accepted.  He stated that should any situations arise because of 
the level of risk taken the decision would be reviewed.   

• In relation to the five year land supply the Director reminded Cabinet that an all 
Member seminar would be held on April 22.  The adoption of the Local 
Development Framework (LDF) and the granting of planning permission for the 
required number of houses would give the Council a five year housing land 
supply.  In response to a question on the public enquiry for the LDF it was stated 
that May to June would be the appropriate time for the public to make their 
comments on the deposit stage.  Once these comments had been submitted to 
the inspectorate, it was hoped that the public enquiry would then be held in the 
autumn. 

• The Cabinet Member Infrastructure reemphasised the importance of all Members 
supporting the approval of the LDF in order to prevent the Council from being in a 
position of having to approve planning applications for sites not specifically 
allocated in the LDF. 



 

 

• In response to a query regarding the number of fatalities or serious injuries on the 
roads listed on the data as green.  The Cabinet Member Infrastructure stated that 
this was merely to indicate that the figure was reducing. 

RESOLVED: That performance be noted. 
 

84. WEST MERCIA ADOPTION SERVICE   
 
The Cabinet Member Young People and Children’s Wellbeing presented the West 
Mercia Adoption Service report and recommended Cabinet approve the 
recommendations.  He advised that the local authorities involved were: Herefordshire, 
Worcestershire, Telford and Wrekin and Shropshire.  Each authority had reached 
varying standards in the service and it was felt that by working together standards would 
be raised across the board for each authority. 
 
The following comments were made in discussion: 
 

• There was concern that by joining with other authorities not performing as well as 
Herefordshire standards would be brought lower rather than raised and there 
would be a greater workload for staff as well as reducing the number of staff.  
The Director confirmed that Herefordshire had a small high performing team and 
this was seen as an opportunity to join with three neighbouring authorities on a 
staged basis.  One of the authorities was ranked as one of the top performing in 
the country.  She added that joining as partners would provide strength and there 
would be no reduction in staff numbers.  By growing the service there would be 
more adoption families available, leading to more children being adopted and 
fewer children in care. 

• It was felt that by joining together as an adoption agency there would be tangible 
benefits, providing a range of specialist training with a managed low risk 
approach. 

• The Cabinet Member reiterated that the purpose was to ensure that all the 
authorities involved moved up to the highest level alongside the top performing 
authority. 

RESOLVED 

 THAT: 

a) the proposed future operating model for a West Mercia Adoption 
Partnership commencing first with Option 2, as outlined in Appendix 
1 to the report, be approved; 

b) the financial implications of this option be noted; 

c) delegated authority be given to the Director of Children’s Wellbeing, 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member, on any future decision on 
the implementation of the operating model, including a preferred 
provider. 

 
85. CLOSEDOWN OF HEREFORD FUTURES   

 
The Economic Development Manager advised Cabinet that in order for a successful 
closedown of Hereford Futures Ltd., on a solvent basis, Cabinet’s approval was sought, 
along with that of the Chief Financial Officer and the Homes and Communities Agency.  
This would allow for the movement of the Hereford Futures obligations to the Council, as 
there were still a number of projects in the joint venture agreement with the Homes and 
Communities Agency that would need to be effectively managed.  Cabinet was referred 



 

 

to paragraph six of the report, key considerations, for the list of functions to be 
transferred.  It was added that the maximum amount of funding required for the 
outstanding projects, as at March 6, would be £695k.   
 
The following comments were made in discussion: 
 

• In response to a question on published redacted minutes of Hereford Futures, 
and the lack of a document trail, the Director for Economy, Communities and 
Corporate advised that a handover meeting had been held with the Chief 
Executive of Hereford Futures and it had been agreed that technical files would 
be handed over to the Council.  The Director confirmed that the Council had all 
the files and material it required to take the work forward. In respect of the 
remaining files and material, which belong to the Company, the Chief Executive 
of Hereford Futures had advised that some would be retained by Board Members 
and the remainder, which was not required would be disposed of.  The Director 
added that he could request that minutes of meetings were made available, but it 
was a decision for the board of Hereford Futures. 

• It was stated that at previous scrutiny review meetings copies of documents had 
been requested. 

• The Leader emphasised that Hereford Futures management team were 
professional and had delivered on what had been asked of them. 

• The Solicitor to the Council reiterated the comments made regarding files that 
belonged to Hereford Futures and that there was no obligation to handover 
documents. 

• Concern was raised and assurance was sought as to whether the Council had 
the staff to take over the work of Hereford Futures, as it had been set up in the 
first instance to assist the Council’s economic development team to carry projects 
forward.  The Leader gave Cabinet his assurance. 

RESOLVED 

 THAT: 

a) the transfer of Hereford Futures Ltd., obligations to Herefordshire 
Council, as outlined at paragraph six of the report, be approved; 

b) delegated authority be given to the Director for Economy, 
Communities and Corporate, in consultation with the Solicitor to the 
Council, to finalise and sign the necessary documentation to effect 
the transfer of obligations arising from recommendation a) above, 
including any necessary variation to the joint venture agreement 
with the Homes and Communities Agency; and 

c) the role and efforts of Hereford Futures Ltd., board members 
throughout the board’s period of operation is recognised and 
thanks be extended to the board. 

 
86. CHANGE OF INTERNAL AUDIT PROVIDER   

 
The Chief Financial Officer presented the report on the Change of Internal Audit Provider 
and stated that now was an appropriate time to replace KPMG as internal audit 
providers.  A number of alternatives had been looked into, including private sector 
providers, partnering with other local authorities or having an in house audit team.  
Based on market testing it had been decided to join the South West Audit Partnership 
(SWAP) that had a proven track record and provided quality internal audit services to 12 
local authorities.  TUPE will apply and the current internal audit team of three staff will 
transfer to SWAP, which is a not for profit organisation. 



 

 

 
It was stated that as part owners in the organisation there would be an option for the 
Chief Financial Officer to attend board meetings.  Should the Council decide at a future 
date to come out of SWAP, the only cost to the Council would be the cost of transferring 
staff out of SWAP under TUPE. 

RESOLVED 

 THAT: 

a) the South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) be selected to provide the 
Council’s internal audit service; 

b) the Chief Financial Officer be given delegated authority to finalise 
contractual arrangements including a TUPE transfer of staff within 
the approved annual budget; 

c) the Council join SWAP and become part owners of the local authority 
owned company at zero cost – subject to approval by the SWAP 
board; and 

d) the Chief Financial Officer be given delegated authority to be the 
Council’s representative on the SWAP board and to exercise the 
Council’s vote at shareholder meetings. 

 

 

Following the final item on the agenda Councillor Graham Powell informed Cabinet that 
Superintendent Ivan Powell would be retiring later this year.  Cabinet felt it was 
appropriate that the Chief Executive and the Leader should write to Superintendent 
Powell and express their thanks to him for all his help and to emphasise the real 
difference he had personally made in the County.  It was also agreed that the Leader 
should write on behalf of the Council to Superintendent Sue Thomas to welcome her into 
her new position and to looking forward to her taking an active role in the County. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.30 pm CHAIRMAN 


